Vandall – said he would leave time at 11:00 since this was what was in the noise ordinance. 
 Mr. Wood – would parking be an issue  

On motion of Mr. Vandall and with the following vote, the Board of Supervisors approved the 
following request to amend the conditions as follows: 

1)  All events shall be limited to one-hundred and twenty-five (125) guests fifty (150) guest. 
2) Delete no. 2 – Outdoor tents or supporting structures shall be removed within 48 hours of an 

event. 
3) Outdoor amplified music shall conclude by 9:00 p.m. comply with the Amherst County Noise 

Ordinance, Section 10, Article II.

[...]

Dual Lane Highway Connections 

(5) 1 inch…………………………………………………………………………………….$1,300.00 
(6) 1 inch…………………………………………………………………………………….  1,420.00 

Section 15-127, (d) 

”For any larger connection, the charge shall be the actual cost of making the connection, but not less than 
one thousand forty dollars ($1,040.00). 

Section 15-128, (e) Sewer Connection Fee.  

“The sewer connection fee shall be nine hundred fifty dollars ($950.00) for a four inch connection.  Larger 
connections shall be actual cost, but not less than the four inch connection fee.” 

Section 15-129, (a), (1) Water Availability Charge.  

“For residential premises the water availability fee shall be two thousand two hundred sixty dollars 
($2,260.00) per dwelling unit.”  For the balance of Section 15-129, (1) all other references to two 
thousand seventy dollars ($2,070.00) are changed to two thousand two hundred sixty dollars ($2,260.00). 

Section 15-129, (a) (2) Sewer Availability Charge, Residential. 

“For any residential premises having a utilized private sewage treatment system, the sewer availability fee 
shall be one thousand one hundred thirty dollars ($1,130.00) per dwelling unit, providing connection into 
the authority sewer system is made within the first twelve (12) month following availability of the public 
sewer line.” 

Section 15-129, (b) 

All references to nine hundred ninety five dollars ($995.00) are changed to one thousand thirty dollars 
($1,030.00). 

Section 15-129, (c), (d) and (e) 

All references to two thousand five hundred fifty five dollars ($2,555.00) are changed to two thousand 
seven hundred eight five dollars ($2,785.00). 

Section 15-124 Tables. 

TABLE 1:  COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL WATER AVAILABIL ITY CHARGES 

a) Hotels, motels, and motor courts, per unit …………………………………………$ 295.00     325.00